Minutes of Regular Meeting

Of the

Fordoche Town Council November 14, 2023 6:30 p.m.

Fordoche Town Hall, 5390 Fordoche Rd, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Public Hearing-Adoption of Proposed Ordinance "Keeping of Hogs".

A public meeting was held to consider adopting ordinance for "Keeping of Hogs". With no comments from the public, Mayor Gros declared the public meeting closed.

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Teddy Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

Roll call

Present: Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard,

Absent: Cody Gros, Charles Sonnier

Amend Agenda

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard To include Introduction of a Noise Ordiance Motion passed

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard To adopt minutes of October 10, 2023 as written Motion passed

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Kirk LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard **Resolved,** invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

Reports

Mayor Gros

Had a Kickoff Meeting with PCE about the Capital Outlay for the Water System.

Maintenance

Shane reported that repairs to Water well #3 has been completed.

New Business

Resolution for Police Unit

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard

To declare 2013 Dodge Charger as surplus property and donating it to Pointe Coupee Parish Sheriff's Office.

The Mayor called for a record vote and the following results were had:

YAYS: Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Cody Gros, Charles Sonnier

ABSTAIN: None Resolution passed

Adoption of Ordinance - Keeping of Hogs

Motion by Tori Robillard, seconded by Kirk LaCombe

To adopt Ordinance on "Keeping of Hogs".

The Mayor called for a record vote and the following results were had:

YAYS: Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Cody Gros, Charles Sonnier

ABSTAIN: None

Motion passed by a vote of 3/0/2/0

Ordinance was adopted and will goes into effect on November 14, 2023.

Adjournment

Motion by Kirk LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard Resolved, to adjourn the meeting at 7:24p.m.

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy P. Gros, Mayor